ELSINBORO TOWNSHIP November 4, 2019

The regular meeting was called to order at 5:00pm by Mayor Elwell as advertised. The requirements of the Sunshine Law were met by notifying the South Jersey Times within the time prescribed by law. Notice was also posted on the bulletin board at the Emergency Management Building.

Mayor Elwell called this November 4, 2019 township committee meeting to order.

Please stand for the flag salute

Present were: Mayor Elwell, Committeeman Doug Hogate, John Willadsen, CFO, Solicitor Trunk, Clerk Uzdanovics, and several residents

Motion to dispense with the reading of the minutes from the previous meeting and to approve as submitted

Motion Hogate

Second Elwell

RCV 2 yes

Treasurer's report and list of bills read by Chief Financial Officer

Motion to pay bills after inspection and sufficient funds are available
Motion Hogate Second Elwell RCV 2 yes

The Salem County Health Departments Robert Dickinson came to introduce himself

RESOLUTION to be approved

RESOLUTION (2019-51) RESOLUTION TO APPROVE CHANGE ORDER #1 FOR DELAWARE AVENUE

WHEREAS the Township of Elsinboro entered into a contract with Ricky Slade Construction for Delaware Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the contract was increased by \$10,099.97 for Elsinboro's portion; and

See Attached

BE IT RESOLVED the township committee of the Township of Elsinboro agreed to the change order.

Motion Hogate

Second Elwell

RCV 2 yes

RESOLUTION NO. 2019-52 Resolution calling for Study Commission to Review the Open Public Records Act

Motion Hogate

Second Elwell

RCV 2 yes

COUNTY OF SALEM
RESOLUTION APPROVING MUNICIPAL DRUG ALLIANCE GRANT
RESOLUTION 2019-53

WHEREAS, The Township Committee of the Township of Elsinboro, County of Salem, State of New Jersey recognizes that the abuse of alcohol and drugs is a serious problem in our society amongst persons of all ages; and,

WHEREAS, the Township of Elsinboro further recognizes that it is incumbent upon not only public officials but upon the entire community to take action to prevent such abuses in our community; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Elsinboro has applied for funding to the Governor's Council on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse through the County of Salem;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township of Elsinboro, County of Salem, State of New Jersey hereby recognizes the following;

- 1. The Township of Elsinboro does hereby authorize submission of an application for the Elsinboro Municipal Alliance grant for Fiscal year July 2020 to June 2021 in the amount of \$2524.00. This application requires a 25% cash match amount of \$631.00 and a 75% in-kind match amount of \$1893.00.
- 2. The Township of Elsinboro Committee acknowledges the terms and conditions for administering the Municipal Alliance grant, including the administrative compliance and audit requirements.

Motion Hogate Second Elwell RCV 2 yes

Police Report, Building inspectors report, CO report, and Tax Collector were read by clerk

Township Solicitor – nothing at this time

Committee Reports

Community Development- Mayor Elwell said the Senior breakfast went well. The walking path is moving forward. Elsinboro held the Local Government dinner on October 24, all went well.

Township Roads-Committeeman Hogate told us he met with Vandrew, about Abbotts Farm Road flooding.

Board of Health-Mayor Elwell informed us the new Health officer introduced himself at the Board Health meeting and the health officer informed us of the Hepatitis A outbreak throughout the country.

Open to Public Comment

Mr. Hancock asked the Committee if anything could be done about the flooding on Abbotts farm road because it is so bad. He mentioned what could be done and Mayor Elwell explained that he has met with DEP and the DEP is reluctant to take action.

Mr. Grant informed us the trash cleanup that was held on the beach had 150lbs of trash. He also told the committee again that he wants the beach ordinance changed to longer hours.

Date of Next Meeting: December 2, 2019

Motion for Adjournment made at 7:57pm by Hogate, second Elwell, 2RCV yes